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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-1242
Responded to:  xx July 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.

1. In relation to (marked) vehicles that were in service for, or on behalf of, Police Scotland (in any capacity), between 17th February 2024 – 21st February 2024 within the area of North & South Lanarkshire: 
· Maintenance Records; 
· Service Records; 
· MOT Records; 
We have advised you that the type of police vehicles provided will only relate to  'marked' Q Division vehicles and this will exclude other operational/unmarked vehicles in the area within the specified dates.  
On that basis a service history for those 96 vehicles is provided which also includes information relating to the vehicle maintenance & MOT where appropriate.  
The documents have been subject to some minor redactions, i.e. reference to any commercial individual or company name.
Accordingly I would advise you that in terms of Section 16 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 I am refusing to provide you with the information sought. 
Section 16 of the Act requires Police Scotland to provide you with a notice which: 
(a) states that it holds the information, 
(b) states that it is claiming an exemption, 
(c) specifies the exemption in question and 
(d) states, if that would not be otherwise apparent, why the exemption applies. 
I can confirm that Police Scotland holds the information that you have requested. 
Where information is considered to be exempt, this letter serves as a Refusal Notice that information is held and an explanation of the appropriate exemption is provided, specifically:
Section 33(1)(b) - Commercial Interests
Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice substantially the commercial interests of any person.
By way of explanation, the information requested is a specific part of the contract details with Police Scotland and the service provider. Public disclosure of such information is likely to give competitive advantage to other similar companies and as a result would have a damaging impact on the company concerned.
· Registration Records; 
The provision of V5 registration documents for every vehicle would release detailed information on the specification of each individual vehicle. 
Having considered your request in terms of the above Act, I would first of all advise you that Police Scotland’s priority is to keep the people of Scotland safe.  
The information sought is held by Police Scotland, but I am refusing to provide it in terms of section 16(1) of the Act on the basis that the following exemptions apply:
· Section 35(1)(a)&(b) - Law Enforcement
· Section 39(1) - Health and Safety
Whilst I acknowledge the public are aware of marked police vehicles on a regular basis, the wholesale provision of the exact specifications of operational vehicles in any particular area would undermine the operational integrity of policing activity, will adversely affect public safety and have a negative impact on law enforcement. 
Turning to the matter of public interest, the key test is to establish whether, in all the circumstances of the request, the public interest in disclosing the information is not outweighed by maintaining the exemption(s).
Whilst accountability for public funds and better informing the public debate on a matter of significant concern may favour disclosure, ensuring the integrity of the police response to criminal activity and ultimately, keeping people safe from harm is paramount.  
· Vehicle Health Check Records; 
I would suggest this information is adequately covered in the service / MOT information provided in the response to Q1 above.  No additional information in respect of ‘vehicle health’ is held – accordingly Section 17 is applied. 
· Vehicle Excise Duty (VED), Tax Records; 
All fleet vehicles are taxed as our system flags if any are overdue based on their individual tax expiry dates.  The taxation class for all marked police vehicles is ‘police’.  
· Any other documentation pertaining to vehicles; 
No other recorded information has been identified – accordingly Section 17 (no information held) applies.
· Vehicle ‘Call’ Status (i.e. their purpose for being active)
In response to this question, I regret to inform you that I am unable to provide you with the information you have requested, as it would prove too costly to do so within the context of the fee regulations.  
As you may be aware the current cost threshold is £600 and I estimate that it would cost well in excess of this amount to process your request. 
As such, and in terms of Section 16(4) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 where Section 12(1) of the Act (Excessive Cost of Compliance) has been applied, this represents a refusal notice for the information sought.
By way of explanation, the call recording systems used by Police Scotland has no facility which allows for the automatic retrieval of this level of information. 
The only way to gather the requested information would be to carry out case by case assessment of all calls requiring attendance in the North & South Lanarkshire area for the time period requested, an exercise which would far exceed the cost limitations of the Act. 

2. In relation to divisional officers that were on duty for, or on behalf of, Police Scotland (in any capacity), between 17th February 2024 – 21st February 2024 within the area of North & South Lanarkshire.  
We confirmed to you we would consider this request based on information held in our Duty Management system, which due to cost restrictions would not include National Officers, such as SCD, OSD etc. who may have been on duty and deployed locally on routine patrol or other enquires.
After consideration I’m afraid I am unable to provide you with details of how many officers were on duty between 17th February 2024 – 21st February 2024 within the area of North & South Lanarkshire.  
The information sought is held by Police Scotland, but I am refusing to provide it in terms of section 16(1) of the Act on the basis that the following exemptions apply:
· Section 35(1)(a)&(b) - Law Enforcement 
Disclosure would prejudice substantially the prevention or detection of crime and apprehension or prosecution of offenders.  
· Section 39(1) - Health, safety and the environment 
It would also endanger the physical health and the safety of individuals.
If the number of police officers typically based within a very specific area and within a very limited time period were disclosed, experience has shown that it would allow those intent on committing crime or causing disorder to gauge the likelihood of detection or to take measures to negate the likelihood of detection.  
It would allow criminals to plan how best to engage or occupy existing police resources in an effort to maximise their chances of committing serious crime, therefore harming the efficient and effective conduct of the service. 
As a consequence, disclosure would also increase the risk of harm to officers and members of the public. This will be particularly relevant in geographic areas with a lower number of officers.  
The exemptions listed above require the application of the Public Interest Test. 
Public accountability would favour disclosure, given that the information concerns the efficient and effective use of resources. Likewise, disclosure would also inform the public debate on the issue of policing and contribute to the accuracy of that debate. 
However, the applicability of the exemptions listed above, the need to ensure the effective conduct of the police in relation to prevention and detection of crime and the public safety considerations involved in the delivery of operational policing clearly favour non-disclosure of the information requested.
On balance I would contend that the public interest in disclosing the information is outweighed by that in maintaining the exemptions listed, as, it is doubtful if it can ever be in the public interest to disclose information which would prejudice the prevention or detection of crime or, which would jeopardise the delivery of operational policing and the safety of officers and police staff.
By way of assistance, Police Officer numbers are available online: Police Scotland Officer Numbers - Police Scotland

3. In relation to equipment that was used on duty for, or on behalf of, Police Scotland (in any capacity), between 17th February 2024 – 21st February 2024 within the areas of Main Street, Coatbridge, ML5 and, 851 London Road (Police Station) in order to ensure your equipment is effective, fit for purpose, in usable condition and, maintained appropriately, I would assume that you have records in which this equipment is tested and or checked for defects and quality.  Please provide documentation relating to these items inclusive of: 
· Uniform and/or any equipment related to uniform of all officers on duty; 
· Defensive items and/or any equipment related to defensive items of all officers on duty; 
· Officer restraint items or systems; 
· Communication items and/or any equipment used for communications, inclusive of ‘Walkie-Talkie’ equipment (aka ‘Radio/Motorola’) of all officers on duty; 
· Finger Printing Machines (both static and mobile systems); 
· Photography and videography equipment (both static and mobile). 
In respect of the list of equipment above I must again advise you that I am unable to provide you with the information you have requested, as to establish what is or isn’t held and collate as appropriate would prove too costly to do so within the context of the fee regulations.  
As such, and in terms of Section 16(4) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 where Section 12(1) of the Act (Excessive Cost of Compliance) has been applied, this represents a refusal notice for the information sought.
By way of explanation, the call recording systems used by Police Scotland has no facility which allows for the automatic retrieval of this level of information. 
The only way to gather the requested information would be to carry out case by case assessment of all officers and identify their use of equipment in the North & South Lanarkshire area for the time period requested, an exercise which would far exceed the cost limitations of the Act.
In general terms you can access public information about officer uniforms, use of restraints and other equipment via our Access to Information page here: 
Policies and Procedures - Police Scotland

4. In relation to a specific incident (reference provided) I am requesting the following:
· Officer training and learning records for Officers engaged in/relating to it.
· Officer equipment records, maintenance records and service records related to it 
· Vehicle service records, maintenance records, vehicle excise duty records and ‘vehicle health check records’ relating to all vehicles utilised 
· Photography and/or filmography, inclusive of body cameras (or otherwise known) footage 
· Records relating to officer defensive weapons or restraint items 
In terms of the information requested at Q4, I would contend that in general terms all of these subjects have already been addressed in the responses to Q1 – Q3 above.
I would remind you that all personal information is protected from public disclosure and having considered your request in terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, I am refusing to confirm or deny whether the information sought exists or is held by Police Scotland in terms of section 18 of the Act. 
Section 18 applies where the following two conditions are met:
 - It would be contrary to the public interest to reveal whether the information is held Whilst we accept that you may have a particular personal interest in being informed as to whether or not the information sought is held, the overwhelming public interest lies in protecting individuals’ right to privacy and the expectation of confidence that the public have in Police Scotland as regards their information. 
- If the information was held, it would be exempt from disclosure in terms of one or more of the exemptions set out in sections 28 to 35, 38, 39(1) or 41 of the Act.
In this instance, sections 38(1)(b) and 38(1)(2A) of the Act apply insofar as you have requested third party personal data which is exempt from disclosure where it is assessed that disclosure would contravene the data protection principles as defined in the Act. Section 34(1) – Investigations, and Section 35(1)(a)&(b) – Law Enforcement also apply. 
If any information were held, it would be held for the purpose of an investigation and disclosure of such information would prejudice the prevention and detection of crime and the apprehension or prosecution of offenders. 
This should not, however, be taken as conclusive evidence that the information you have requested exists or does not exist.
Any request for personal information should be submitted via a subject access request - further information is available on our website:
http://www.scotland.police.uk/access-to-information/data-protection/subject-access-requests   
You will have to provide identification and requests should be sent to:
DataProtectionSubjectAccess@Scotland.police.uk
If you have a complaint against the police the following information may be of interest:
Complaints - Police Scotland

If you require any further assistance please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.


OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL
scotland.police.uk	[image: 36pt_twitter_icon]@PoliceScotland	 [image: 12pt_faceboo] PoliceScotland
OFFICIAL
image1.png
\.\)!zf.f
AR

POLICE
SCOTLAND

Keeping people safe

POILEAS ALBA




image2.jpeg




image3.jpeg




